Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 376 OF 2016

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Simpson, Conover, Dickinson, Frasier, Merlino, Sokol, Vanselow, Wood and MacDonald

AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT AGREEMENT WITH PECKHAM ROAD CORPORATION FOR COUNTY HIGHWAY PRESERVATION PROJECT (CR 17, 52 & 79)

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 172 of 2016, the Warren County Board of Supervisors awarded the bid and authorized an agreement with Peckham Road Corp. as the approved lowest responsible bidder relative to the County Highway Preservation Project (CR 17, 52 & 79) in the Town of Queensbury, Warren County, New York (WC 01-16), and

WHEREAS, in the course of the Preservation project, the Department of Public Works directed Peckham Road Corp. to complete additional quantities of contract work items in order to properly address the roadway conditions and maximize the value of the preservation treatments, and

WHEREAS, the contract documents provide for amending the agreement with Peckham Road Corp. through a change order procedure with an approval process for the additional work which is the subject matter of this resolution, and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Public Works is requesting to amend the agreement with Peckham Road Corp. to include additional work relative to field changes covered under Change Order No. 1 for the County Highway Preservation Project for a term commencing upon execution of the change order and terminating upon completion of services in an amount not to exceed Sixty-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-Four Dollars and Thirty-Five Cents (\$62,974.35), now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Superintendent of Public Works be, and hereby is, authorized to execute an amendment agreement in the form of Change Order No. 1 with Peckham Road Corp. to include additional work relative to the County Highway Preservation Project as outlined above in an amount not to exceed Sixty-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-Four Dollars and Thirty-Five Cents (\$62,974.35) in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds for this amendment agreement are available within the existing Capital Project H354 County Highway Preservation Project (CR 17, 52 & 79) and no additional funds are needed.